
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Hillingdon 
Planning 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Henry Higgins (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Keith Burrows 
Councillor Roy Chamdal 
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 
Councillor Gursharan Mand 
Councillor Jagjit Singh 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY 2 OCTOBER 
2024 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

  
Published: Tuesday 24 September 2024  

 Contact: Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer  
Tel: 01895277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 
Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and the items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

 

 
Planning Committee Report Part 1_Standard Information                                11 – 18  

 
Applications with a Petition 

 

6   19 Beacon Close  
 
17969/APP/2024/845 
 
 

Uxbridge 
 

Demolition of existing bungalow 

and erection of two pairs of semi-

detached dwellings to provide 2 x 

3-bedroom dwellings and 2 x 2-

bedroom dwellings plus 

associated hard and soft 

landscaping. 

 

Recommendations: Approval 

19 – 62 
 

250 – 257  

7   39 Parkfield Road  
 
24825/APP/2023/81 
 
 

Ickenham 
& South 
Harefield 
 

Erection of a replacement 

dwelling. 

 

Recommendations: Approval 
 

63 – 100 
 

258 – 263  

8   152-154 Uxbridge 
Road  
 
4482/APP/2022/213 
 
 

Yeading 
 

Erection of three storey mixed use 

retail and 9 residential apartments 

with ancillary parking, 

amendments to dropped kerbs, 

refuse and bicycle storage, 

following the demolition of existing 

buildings. 

 

Recommendations: Approve + 
Sec 106 

101 – 146 
 

264 – 277  

 
 
 



 

 
Applications without a Petition 

 

9   Yeading Infant School  
 
17997/APP/2024/1610 
 
 

Yeading 
 

Installation of solar panels on the 

school roofs. 

 

Recommendations: Approval 

147 – 172 
 

278 – 292  

10   Pinkwell Primary  
 
11242/APP/2024/1302 
 
 

Pinkwell 
 

Replacement of the existing timber 

fence with 3.0m high V mesh 

security fencing. 

 

Recommendations: Approval 

173 – 190 
 

293 – 298  

11   LBH Central Depot  
 
4501/APP/2024/1618 
 
 

Colham & 
Cowley 
 

Installation of an acoustic wall 

around service yard. 

 

Recommendations: Approval  

191 – 208 
 

299 – 304  

 
Planning Committee Report Part 3_Policy Appendices                                  209 – 248 

 
Plans for the Hillingdon Planning Committee                                                  249 – 304  

 



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HILLINGDON PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
5 September 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Henry Higgins (Chair),  
Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair),  
Roy Chamdal,  
Keith Burrows,  
Elizabeth Garelick,  
Gursharan Mand, and  
Jagjit Singh  
 
Officers Present:  
Katie Crosbie (Area Planning Service Manager – North),  
Ed Laughton (Area Planning Service Manager – Central and South), 
Chris Brady (Planning Team Leader),  
Eoin Concanon (Planning Team Leader), 
Alan Corcoran (Deputy Team Leader), 
Dr Alan Tilly (Transport & Aviation Team Manager),  
Jimmy Walsh (Legal Advisor),  
Natalie Fairclough (Legal Advisor), and  
Ryan Dell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

22.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies. 
 

23.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

24.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 16 July 2024 be approved. 
 

25.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

26.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

 
It was confirmed that item 7 had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

27.     36 MOOR PARK ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 77170/APP/2024/1240 (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Officers introduced the application and noted the addendum, which referred to a 
submission made by a Ward Councillor. 
 
Offices added a verbal amendment to Condition 4, which related to restricted permitted 
development rights. There was a reference in the condition to the third floor of the 
building being restricted but it was clarified that the restriction would cover the entirety 
of the building.  
 
The lead petitioner addressed the Committee and made the following points: 

 The petitioner thanked the Committee for giving them the opportunity to explain 
their position 

 The petition reflected the concerns of a large number of petitioners, many of 
whom had been living in the neighbourhood for decades 

 The applicant had attempted to airbrush the use as comparative to a family 
dwelling, but this was not true 

 The proposal would have a significantly detrimental impact on noise
[...]
s could be imposed on timing of staff shift changes. 

Page 5



  

 

Conditions would need to be enforceable and precise. A condition on this would be 
difficult to enforce.  
 
It was highlighted that the parking scheme was nearby, not in the road in question. 
These restrictions had been provided for road safety purposes such as double yellow 
lines on the corners, the keep clear markings outside the school and the 20mph speed 
limit. 
 
Members noted some confusion around a number of aspects including the number of 
staff and the parking provision. The Chair suggested that a site visit may help to 
ascertain the parking situation. Members queried how a site visit would clarify the 
numbers of staff. It was noted that if the item was deferred in that there was not full 
information in front of Members, an additional benefit would be a site visit. 
 
The petitioner had noted that the Council did not investigate domestic noise complaints 
and Members asked if this would constitute domestic noise. It was noted that these 
types of noise issues were covered by separate legislation and this would be outside of 
planning legislation.  
 
It was summarised that Members wanted additional information on how many staff 
were going to be on site, and shift times. 
 
The proposal to defer for further information and to undertake a site visit was moved, 
seconded and when put to a vote, agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the item be deferred 
 

28.     39 PARKFIELD ROAD, ICKENHAM - 24825/APP/2023/81 (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

29.     37 EDWARDS AVENUE, RUISLIP - 65680/APP/2023/2256 (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Officers introduced the application. It was important to note that the assessment of the 
proposal placed before Members for determination was restricted to the proposed 
amendments and not matters which had already been benefited from planning consent. 
 
The lead petitioner addressed the Committee and made the following points: 

 The petitio
[...]
tion, only the differences. 
 
Members referred to the appendix, which referenced a time limit deleted condition. 
Members asked for clarification of this. The time limit referred to the demolition having 
to have commenced within three years of the permission. As it had already 
commenced, the condition was deleted. 
 
Members asked about Condition 18, noting other recent applications where it had been 
specified that future occupants could not have access to parking permits if there was a 
parking management scheme in the street. Members asked why this was not the case 
for the current application. Officers noted that the parking that would be provided as 
part of the application was four parking spaces for the four x two bed units, so one 
parking space for each dwelling. This was a minor over-provision and so was 
considered, on balance, acceptable. In terms of the mechanism, it would not meet the 
test of the condition which would ordinarily be secured through legal agreement, which 
had not been done at the time.  
 
Members referred to the history of planning, noting an application approved in 
September 2014. Members asked what the difference was between this and the 
application approved in 2011. Offices clarified that the 2014 application related to the 
discharge of conditions of the application that was approved in 2011. In order to 
demonstrate that the development had been commenced, the applicant would have to 
have discharged the pre-commencement conditions and this was the application which 
came in in 2014 and was approved. 
 
Officers’ recommendations were moved, seconded and when put to a vote, agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
 

30.     ATLAS LODGE - 585/APP/2024/1558 (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Officers introduced the application. 
 
Members highlighted the need for affordable housing. 
 
Members asked about the legal definition of primary occupants, and whether the 
development would be restricted to over 55s only or just be primarily for over 55s. It 

Page 8



  

 

was noted that the previous scheme had a similar arrangement whereby the primary 
occupier was restricted to being a person needing assisted living. The current 
arrangement would work in a similar way. 
 
Officers’ recommendations were moved, seconded and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
 

31.     3 ST MARGARETS AVENUE - 59652/APP/2024/1459 (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Officers introduced the application.  
 
Officers’ recommendations were moved, seconded and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.35 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Ryan Dell at democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk. Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning 

Committee Report 

Part 1: 

 

 Standard Information for 

Members - Applicable to All 

Applications on the Agenda 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Annex



2 
Planning Committee  
Part 1: Members, Public & Press 

Contents 

 

Section 
Ref. 
 

Content Page 

 
1. Statutory Planning and Human Rights Considerations 

1.1 Development Plan 3 

1.2 Equality Act 3 

1.3 Human Rights 4 

1.4 Development in Conservation Areas 4 

1.5 Development Affecting Listed Buildings 5 

 
2. Other Relevant Information for Members 

2.1 Five Year Housing Land Supply  5 

2.2 Planning Appeals / Risk of Costs Award 
Against the Council 

5 

2.3 Use of Planning Conditions  6 

2.4 Planning Obligations 6 

2.5 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 7 

2.6 Environmental Impact Assessment 8 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 12



3 
Planning Committee  
Part 1: Members, Public & Press 

Part 1: Statutory Planning and Human Rights 

Considerations 

 
1.1 Development Plan 

1.1.1 Sec
[...]
 
2 x 3-bedroom dwellings and 2 x 2-bedroom 
dwellings plus associated hard and soft 
landscaping. 
 

Summary of 
Recommendation: 
 

GRANT planning permission subject to section 
106 legal agreement and conditions 

Reason Reported 
to Committee: 

Required under Part 3 of the Planning Scheme of 
Delegation (Petition received) 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Hillingdon Planning Committee  5th September 2024  

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

 Summary of Recommendation: 
  
 GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix 1. 
  
1 Executive Summary 
  
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing bungalows and the 

erection of two pairs of semi-detached dwellings to provide 2 x 3-bedroom 
dwellings and 2 x 2-bedroom dwellings, plus associated hard and soft 
landscaping. 

  
1.2 Planning permission was previously refused by the Borough Planning Committee 

in February 2024 (application ref: 17969/APP/2023/1014) for the erection of four 
terraced dwellings incorporating landscaping, parking provision, waste and cycle 
stores following demolition of the existing dwelling. The application was refused 
for 4 reasons which are set out in more detail within Section 4 of this committee 
report. In summary concerns were raised regarding the design and its departure 
from the existing pattern of development and character of the area, the excessive 
provision of hardstanding and the lack of a legal agreement to prohibit future 
occupiers from joining the local parking management scheme.  

  
1.3 The current revised scheme seeks to overcome the previous reasons for refusal 

by providing 4 new dwellings in the form of two pairs of semi-detached dwellings 
(2x3 and 2x2 bed) with revised landscaping and parking arrangements. Notably, 
the scale of the dwellings has been reduced and they have been set back so the 
front building line does not protrude beyond the front elevation of No.24 Beacon 
Close. During the as
[...]
ack from the highway. To the west of the site is number 24 Beacon Close, an 
adjacent detached bungalow that has been extended by single storey side and 
rear extensions and a rear dormer. To the east of the site, and sited on 
substantially higher grounds, are the backland developments at numbers 213B 
and 213C Harefield Road.  

  
2.3 According to the Council's GIS, the site is designated within the Colne Valley 

Archaeological Priority Zone, Northolt RAF- 3km Buffer Zone and an Air Quality 
Management Area. A section of the highway to the front of the site falls within a 
Surface Water Flood Zone, although the application site itself does not fall within 
this designation. The site is in Flood Zone 1 and has a Public Transport 
Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 1b (poor). 

  
  
 Figure 1: Location Plan (application site edged red) 
  
  

Page 21



Hillingdon Planning Committee  5th September 2024  

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

 
  
 Figure 2: Street View Image of the Application Property  
  
 

 
  
  

Page 22



Hillingdon Planning Committee  5th September 2024  

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

3 Proposal  
  
3.1 The application proposes the demolition of the existing bungalow and erection of 

two pairs of semi-detached dwellings to provide 2 x 3-bedroom dwellings and 2 x 
2-bedroom dwellings plus associated hard and soft landscaping. The existing 
bungalow and its associated detached garage would be demolished. 

  
3.2 All 4 dwellings would be market sale properties.  
  
3.3 During the process of the application revised drawings were sought and received 

to amend the front landscaping and parking arrangements and the applicant has 
provided a Biodiversity Net Gain Assessment. 

  
 Figure 3: Proposed Plans (please note  larger version of plan can be found in 

the Committee Plan Pack) 
  

 
Proposed Site Plan  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Hillingdon Planning Committee  5th September 2024  

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

 Pr
[...]
 Update  
  
2.1 Since the deferral of this application, a new petition has been received with 20 

valid signatures. The outcome sought by the petition is refusal or reduction in scale 
and height with conditions.  

 

Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Hillingdon Planning Committee  16th July 2024 

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

Report of the Head of Development Management and Building Control  
Committee Report Part 2  Application Report 

 
 

    
Case Officer:  Chris Brady  4482/APP/2022/213 

 
Date Application 
Valid: 

24-01-22 Statutory / Agreed 
Determination 
Deadline: 

12/08/24 

Application 
Type:  

Full Ward: Belmore 

 
 
Applicant: Sivakumaran,Yoganathan & Jeyakumar 
Site Address: 152-154 Uxbridge Road, Hayes, UB4 OJH 

 
Proposal: Erection of three storey mixed use retail and 9 

residential apartments with ancillary parking, 
amendments to dropped kerbs, refuse and 
bicycle storage, following the demolition of 
existing buildings. 

Summary of 
Recommendation: 
 

GRANT planning permission subject to section 
106 legal agreement and conditions 

Reason Reported 
to Committee: 

Required under Part 3 of the Planning Scheme of 
Delegation (Petition received) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



Hillingdon Planning Committee  16th July 2024 

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

 
 

Summary of Recommendation: 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 
That delegated powers be given to the Director for Planning, Regeneration 
and Public Realm to GRANT planning permission subject to the following: 
 
A) That the Council enter in
[...]
f Development Management and Building Control  
Committee Report Part 2  Application Report 

 
 

    
Case Officer:  Christos Chrysanthou 11242/APP/2024/1302 

 
Date Application 
Valid: 

26-07-24 Statutory / Agreed 
Determination 
Deadline: 

04-10-24 

Application 
Type:  

Full Ward: Pinkwell 

 
 
Applicant: London Borough of Hillingdon  

 
Site Address: Pinkwell Primary School, Pinkwell Lane, Hayes, 

Hillingdon, UB3 1PG 
Proposal: Replacement of the existing timber fence with 

3.0m high V mesh security fencing. 
Summary of 
Recommendation: 
 

GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions 

Reason Reported 
to Committee: 

Required under Part 6 of the Planning Scheme of 
Delegation (the Council is the Applicant) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 173

Agenda Item 10



Hillingdon Planning Committee  2nd October 2024 

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

 
 Summary of Recommendation: 
  
 GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix 1. 
  
  
1 Executive Summary 
  
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the Replacement of the existing 

timber fence with 3.0m high V mesh security fencing. The proposal is minor in 
nature and is not considered harmful to the character and appearance of the area 
or the openness of the adjacent Green belt. 

  
1.2 More importantly the proposal will facilitate an improvement to the school which is 

supported within the Development Plan at local and regional level and at national 
level through the provisions of the Framework.  

  
1.3 The planning application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the 

conditions set out in Appendix 1. A condition is recommended to secure the 
painting of the fencing along the western boundary in a dark green colour to enable 
the proposal to assimilate with the adjacent Green Belt. 

  
  
2 The Site and Locality 
  
2.1 Pinkwell Primary School occupies an approximately 4.3 hectare irregularly shaped 

plot located on the southern site of P
[...]



Page 280



Page 281



Page 282



Page 283



Page 284



Page 285



Page 286



Page 287



Page 288



Page 289



Page 290



Page 291



Page 292



Page 293



Page 294



Page 295



Page 296



Page 297



Page 298



Page 299



Page 300



Page 301



Page 302



Page 303



Page 304


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	 Planning Committee Report Part 1_Standard Information
	6 19 Beacon Close - 17969/APP/2024/845
	7 39 Parkfield Road - 24825/APP/2023/81
	8 152-154 Uxbridge Road - 4482/APP/2022/213
	9 Yeading Infant School - 17997/APP/2024/1610
	10 Pinkwell Primary - 11242/APP/2024/1302
	11 LBH Central Depot - 4501/APP/2024/1618
	 Planning Committee Report Part 3_Policy Appendices
	 Plans for the Hillingdon Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HILLINGDON PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
2 October 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Henry Higgins (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Keith Burrows, 
Roy Chamdal, Elizabeth Garelick, Gursharan Mand and Jagjit Singh 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Chris Brady – Planning Team Leader 
Natalie Fairclough– Legal Advisor 
Jimmy Walsh – Legal Advisor 
Anisha Teji – Democratic Services  
Ed Laughton – Area Planning Service Manager (C&S)  
Eoin Concannon – Planning Team Leader 
Richard Michalski – Highways Engineer  
  
 

32.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
  
 

33.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Gursharan Mand declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 8: 152-154 
Uxbridge Road (4482/APP/2022/213) as the proposed development was opposite his 
home. He did not vote on the item and left the room during the discussion on the item. 
 

34.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 5 September 2024  be 
approved.   
 

35.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

36.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was conIt was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. firmed that all items 
would be heard in Part I.  
 
 
 



  

 

37.     19 BEACON CLOSE - 17969/APP/2024/845  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of two pairs of semi-detached 
dwellings to provide 2 x 3-bedroom dwellings and 2 x 2-bedroom dwellings plus 
associated hard and soft landscaping. 
 
Officers introduced the application, took Members through the plans and made a 
recommendation for approval. 
 
A petitioner in objection of the application submitted a written representation for the 
Committee’s consideration. This was circulated to Members prior to the meeting. It was 
noted that this was the third application for the proposed development, with the first two 
being refused for multiple reasons. The current application, submitted in April 2024, 
proposed reducing the development from four three-bedroom houses to two pairs of 
semi-detached houses. However, it was proposed that the development still constituted 
overdevelopment, increasing the number of families from one to four, which would lead 
to increased traffic, parking issues and pressure on the drainage system. It was 
highlighted that the design of the new buildings was inconsistent with the existing street 
scene. Additionally, the development would add 8-10 cars, exacerbating traffic and 
safety concerns. The petitioner requested that if the application was to be approved, 
strict conditions on working hours during demolition and construction should be 
enforced to minimise disruption. It was emphasised that Beacon Close was a quiet 
residential street and the proposed development would significantly disrupt local 
residents. The Committee was asked to refuse the application or at the very least 
impose stronger conditions.  
 
A nominated speaker on behalf of the application addressed the Committee and noted 
that this application had officer support. Members heard that the report was extensive, 
thorough and comprehensive and took account of both local and national policies. The 
parking provided on the site was at maximum level and the applicant was willing to 
enter a legal agreement to restrict further parking. The proposed development was in 
an area where there were mixed property sizes.  
 
Although Members empathised with the concerns raised by the petitioner, it was noted 
that the applicant had worked with officers to evolve the scheme doing their best to 
restrict overdevelopment.   
 
In terms of construction management and the possibility of entering a future parking 
management scheme in the future, it was explained that properties restricted from 
parking permits were in a database and any requests would be rejected to avoid 
breaching the local plan’s maximum car parking standards. It was confirmed that a 
constructions logistics plan had been secured by a condition, not just an informative.  
 
During Member discussions it was noted that  tandem parking was two parking spaces 
arranged one behind the other. This setup could cause issues if the spaces were 
shared by different properties but it was acceptable if both spaces served the same 
property. It was also noted that the proposed development was within a 10-minute walk 
of Uxbridge town centre, reducing the need for additional parking. 
 
The officers’ recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, there 
were six votes in favour and one abstention.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation.  



  

 

38.     39 PARKFIELD ROAD - 24825/APP/2023/81  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Erection of a replacement dwelling. 
 
Officers introduced the application, highlighted the information in the addendum and 
took Members through the plans. A recommendation for approval was made.  
 
A petitioner in objection of the application addressed the Committee and referred to 
photographs that were circulated to Members prior to the meeting. Concerns were 
raised about the planning application, stating that it would be detrimental to other 
residents due to increased car movements and noise. It was submitted that the 
neighbourhood was not suitable for commercial property development. The importance 
of preserving the 1930s bungalows, which were suitable for elderly and frail residents 
and the need for high daylight factors in housing for elderly was emphasised. The 
petitioner highlighted issues with the overshadowing of neighbouring properties, 
reducing visibility and sunlight. It was submitted that the proposed development would 
cause a cold, gloomy, and damp environment. Concerns were also raised about the 
lack of privacy due to the height of the proposed development and the impact on 
neighbouring properties front and back gardens. The Committee was urged to insist on 
higher standards for developments and to consider the full impact of the proposal. The 
importance of protecting the neighbourhood and preserving the existing housing stock 
was emphasised.  
 
The agent for the application addressed the Committee and outlined the proposal. It 
was submitted that the project had been under consideration for over  year and the 
project aimed to keep the new development in line with the changing street scene. An 
independent verification of the daylight and sunlight assessment had been conducted. 
Members were assured that the property was intended to be a family home and that 
there were no plans for it to be used as a House of Multiple Occupancy (HMO) or hotel. 
The applicant planned to move into the property when the development was complete.   
 
Councillor Martin Goddard, Ward Councillor for Ickenham and South Harefield 
addressed the Committee and supported the points raised by the petitioners. Parkfield 
Road was a road that had 66 houses or bungalows, most homes on this street were 
bungalows. It was submitted that the emphasis placed on larger houses was 
disproportionate and the considerable impact of these developments on the residents 
were highlighted to the Committee. They were inconsistencies in the drawings 
supporting a particular development. The design and intended use of a property with 
multiple bedrooms and facilities, suggesting it could be used as an HMO with 
significant implications for the area was questioned.  
 
The Committee noted that this application had been previously deferred for a site visit. 
At the site visit Members were surprised by the number of similar-sized developments 
in the area. Many of these developments were approved on appeal, setting a 
significant precedent. The petitioners’ points were acknowledged however there was a 
concern that if this went to a planning appeal and was allowed, then there would be no 
or limited opportunity to impose conditions. 
 
Members enquired whether a condition could be imposed restricting the change of use 
to a HMO. It was explained that permission would need to be granted for a HMO or 
hotel. If a large HMO was found to be in operation then this would be investigated 
under the enforcement route.  
 



  

 

During Member discussions it was noted that the daylight and sun assessment had 
been independently scrutinised, and the standards had been met in full including the 45 
degree test on both the front and rear windows. Officers also provided clarification on 
the number of bedrooms and the location of the two kitchens.  
 
It was agreed that if a future application for change of use to a HMO and hotel were to 
be made by the applicant, then using the Chair's authority this would be considered at 
a full Committee meeting. 
 
The officers’ recommendation, was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, there 
were six votes in favour and one against.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation. 
 
 

39.     152-154 UXBRIDGE ROAD - 4482/APP/2022/213  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Erection of three storey mixed use retail and 9 residential apartments with 
ancillary parking, amendments to dropped kerbs, refuse and bicycle storage, 
following the demolition of existing buildings. 
 
Officers introduced the application, highlighted the information in the addendum and 
took Members through the plans. A recommendation for approval was made.  
 
Neither the petitioner nor applicant addressed the Committee.  
 
Concerns were raised about traffic congestion and the availability of parking. Officers 
provided further information on the highway impact, stating that the development 
provided nine car parking spaces in a sustainable area with significant local 
infrastructure. It was confirmed that the development would be air quality positive. 
 
The officers’ recommendation, was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, there 
were five votes in favour and one abstention.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation  
 

40.     YEADING INFANT SCHOOL - 17997/APP/2024/1610  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Installation of solar panels on the school roofs. 

 
Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

41.     PINKWELL PRIMARY - 11242/APP/2024/1302  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Replacement of the existing timber fence with 3.0m high V mesh security 
fencing. 
 
Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval.  



  

 

 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

42.     LBH CENTRAL DEPOT - 4501/APP/2024/1618  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Installation of an acoustic wall around service yard. 
 
Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.28 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Democratic Services on 01895 277655 or 
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the 
Press and Members of the Public. 
 


